

Nos. 07-1090 & 08-539

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REPUBLIC OF IRAQ,

Petitioner,

v.

JORDAN BEATY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
REPUBLIC OF IRAQ,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBIN SIMON, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
JORDAN BEATY, ET AL.**

—◆—
JAMES COOPER-HILL
320 Olympic Drive
Rockport, Texas 78382
(361) 729-3923

NELSON M. JONES III
2016 Main Street, Unit 1701
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 659-7130

**Counsel of Record*

ANDREW C. HALL*
ROARKE MAXWELL
HALL, LAMB AND HALL, P.A.
Offices at Grand Bay Plaza
Penthouse One
2665 South Bayshore Drive
Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 374-5030

*Counsel for
Beaty Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
APPLICABLE STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. BECAUSE EWSAA § 1503 AND NDAA § 1083 DO NOT CONTAIN A CLEAR DIRECTIVE FROM CONGRESS THAT THEY WERE TO APPLY RETROACTIVELY, A RETROACTIVE DIVESTITURE OF THE RESPONDENTS' ACTIONS AGAINST IRAQ UNDER EITHER STATUTE IS IMPERMISSIBLE.....	7
A. Congress did not direct that EWSAA § 1503 or NDAA § 1083 was to have retroactive temporal reach.....	11
B. Under the construction urged by Iraq, EWSAA § 1503 and NDAA § 1083 would have an impermissible retroactive effect.....	17
II. AS A RESULT OF THE PRESIDENT'S WAIVER OF ALL PROVISIONS OF NDAA § 1083 TOWARD IRAQ, THE REPEAL OF 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) UNDER § 1083(b) DOES NOT APPLY TO RESPONDENTS' PENDING CASES.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE <i>ACREE</i> COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT § 1503 OF THE EWSAA DID NOT PROVIDE THE PRESIDENT WITH THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE § 1605(a)(7) IN-APPLICABLE TO IRAQ.....	29
A. Through the enactment of NDAA § 1083(c)(4), Congress confirmed that the D.C. Circuit correctly decided <i>Acree</i>	29
B. The <i>Acree</i> Court’s holding was consistent with the congressional purpose of EWSAA § 1503 and the context of the proviso within the statute.....	36
CONCLUSION	43

APPENDIX

Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-11, § 1503, 117 Stat. 559 (2003).....	App. 1
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 342 (2008).....	App. 3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2000)	App. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruner v. U.S.</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	23
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)	1, 4
<i>Dash v. Van Kleeck</i> , 7 Johns. *477 (N.Y. 1811)	10
<i>F.T.C. v. Jantzen, Inc.</i> , 386 U.S. 228 (1967)	34
<i>Federal Housing Administration v. Darlington, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 84 (1959)	33
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	33
<i>GMC v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	10
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	9, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	43
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Servs. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9, 11, 42
<i>In re: Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 07-8004 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 163 F. 30 (1st Cir. 1908)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem., Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	42
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	11, 12
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	34
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	11, 17
<i>Merchants’ Ins. Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. 541 (1866).....	23
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	40
<i>Rainwater v. U.S.</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958)	34, 35
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	30, 33
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	40
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980).....	33
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 06-7175 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. 567 (1869)	23
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	40, 41, 42
<i>U.S. v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941)	34
<i>U.S. v. Jackson</i> , 302 U.S. 628 (1938)	40
<i>U.S. v. McClure</i> , 305 U.S. 472 (1939)	41
<i>U.S. v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	34
<i>U.S. v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925).....	41
<i>U.S. v. United Cont'l Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976).....	40
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 209 U.S. 306 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2371	27
22 U.S.C. § 2371(c)	37
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	14, 15
50 U.S.C.App. § 2405(j)(4).....	37
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739-44 (2005)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-11, § 1503, 117 Stat. 559 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, § 620A added by Pub. L. No. 94-329, § 303 (1976), codified as 22 U.S.C. § 2371	13, 14, 37, 38
Iraq Sanctions Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-513, §§ 586-586J, 104 Stat. 1979, 2047-55 (1990).....	13, 36, 38
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 342 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1083(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1083(c)(1)	14
§ 1083(c)(2)	15
§ 1083(c)(3)	15, 16
§ 1083(c)(4)	29, 31, 33, 34, 35
§ 1083(d)	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 1585, 110th Cong. (2007)	27, 29, 30, 31
H.R. 4986, 110th Cong. (2008)	30, 32
154 Cong. Rec. H257-59 (daily ed. Jan. 16, 2008)	32
154 Cong. Rec. E46 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2008)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
154 Cong. Rec. S53-54, 57 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2008)	31, 32
Sen. Amend. 2251, 110th Cong. (2007)	30
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Memorandum of Disapproval</i> , 3 Weekly Comp. Pers. Doc. 1641 (Dec. 28, 2007)	30
<i>Message to the Congress</i> , 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 647 (May 22, 2003)	39
Presidential Determination No. 2003-23, 68 Fed. Reg. 26459 (May 7, 2003)	8, 13, 38
Presidential Determination No. 2004-52, 69 Fed. Reg. 58793 (September 24, 2004)	36
Presidential Determination No. 2008-9, 73 Fed. Reg. 6571 (Jan. 28, 2008)	26, 28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
House Roll Call Votes for H.R.1559 (EWSAA 2003) April 3, 2003, at http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2003/roll108.xml	33
House Roll Call Votes for H.R.4986 (NDAA 2008) January 16, 2008, at http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2008/roll011.xml	33
Library of Congress: Report on Senate Amendment 2251, at http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d110:SP02251 :	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Senate Roll Call Votes for S.1689 (EWSAA 2003) April 3, 2003, <i>at</i> http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=108&session=1&vote=00400	33
Senate Roll Call Votes for H.R.4986 (NDAA 2008) January 22, 2008, <i>at</i> http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=110&session=2&vote=00001	33
